Listed on: 26.09.2016
Before Court No. 8

Item No. 38

## SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC No. 17892/2016

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. /2016
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 AND 2 (Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)

KRISHAN CHAND AND ORS.

... PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

ANIL KUMAR AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 31.12.2014 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in R.S.A. No. 514/2002. The matter initially filed on 16.11.2015 is barred by time by 213 days. The matter was found defective and returned to the counsel. He has on 09.08.2016 refiled the matter after curing the defects which is barred by time by 245 days. Counsel for the petitioner has also filed application for exemption from filing official translation of Annexure P-2(unregistered) and the same have been included in SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of order/exhibit dated 24.02.1992. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 16.08.2016 and the same has been placed at Page No. 120 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 23rd DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Puneet Taneja, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR